accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group does
not purport to predict the future results of operations, financial position or cash flows of
the Enlarged Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be
read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in the published
interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2016, the published
annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2015, the accountants’
report of each of QZ Fubao, LY Zhongbao and FJ Xingdebao as set out in Appendices II,
III and IV, respectively, to this Circular, the Company’s announcement dated 23 August
2016 and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-2 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

As at 30 June 2016

The Target Companies

The Group QZ Fubao
LY

Zhongbao
FJ

Xingdebao Total Total
Pro forma

adjustments
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 2) (note 2) (note 2) Notes

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 96,494 38,256 22,621 91,459 152,336 178,233 (1,761) 3(a) 272,966
Leasehold lands 4,077 14,559 8,910 19,317 42,786 50,060 21,310 3(a) 75,447
Prepaid rental expenses 30,353 — — — — — 30,353
Intangible assets — — — — — — 25,740 3(a) 25,740
Deferred tax asset — — — — — — 1,232 3(a) 1,232
Goodwill — — — — — — 915 3(a) 915

Total non-current assets 130,924 52,815 31,531 110,776 195,122 228,293 406,653

Current assets
Inventories 78,449 123,493 31,478 38,438 193,409 226,289 304,738
Trade receivables 150,313 89,297 71,327 2,666 163,290 191,049 (15,865) 3(d) 325,497
Prepayment, deposit and other

receivables 330,570 287,137 7,276 8,573 302,986 354,494 (36,727) 3(c) 591,841
(56,496) 3(d)

Tax recoverable — — 923 — 923 1,080 1,080
Pledged deposits 23,102 39,043 3,680 3,200 45,923 53,730 76,832
Cash and cash equivalents 60,328 23,253 2,430 2,824 28,507 33,353 93,681

Total current assets 642,762 562,223 117,114 55,701 735,038 859,995 1,393,669

Current liabilities
Trade payables 48,426 197,019 4,294 8,580 209,893 245,575 (8,223) 3(d) 285,778
Accruals and other payables 50,013 145,009 76,788 105,725 327,522 383,201 (64,152) 3(d) 373,862

4,800 3(e)
Borrowings 91,454 161,409 34,152 45,316 240,877 281,826 155,140 3(a) 528,420
Amounts due to related

companies 287 — — — — — 287
Amounts due to directors 26,359 — — — — — 26,359
Tax payables 10,436 19,682 — — 19,682 23,028 33,464

Total current liabilities 226,975 523,119 115,234 159,621 797,974 933,630 1,248,170

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-3 –

The Target Companies

The Group QZ Fubao
LY

Zhongbao
FJ

Xingdebao Total Total
Pro forma

adjustments
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 2) (note 2) (note 2) Notes

Net current assets/(liabilities) 415,787 39,104 1,880 (103,920) (62,936) (73,635) 145,499

Total assets less current
liabilities 546,711 91,919 33,411 6,856 132,186 154,658 552,152

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 4,841 — — — — — 4,841
Deferred tax liabilities 5,271 — — — — — 12,554 3(a) 17,825

Total non-current liabilities 10,112 — — — — — 22,666

Net assets 536,599 91,919 33,411 6,856 132,186 154,658 529,486

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners

of the Company
Share capital/paid in capital 47,630 50,000 30,000 10,000 90,000 105,300 (105,300) 3(c) 47,630
Reserves 479,464 41,919 3,411 (3,144) 42,186 49,358 (2,327) 3(a) 472,351

(49,358) 3(c)
14 3(d)

(4,800) 3(e)
527,094 91,919 33,411 6,856 132,186 154,658 519,981

Non-controlling interests 9,505 — — — — — 9,505

Total equity 536,599 91,919 33,411 6,856 132,186 154,658 529,486

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

For the year/period ended 31 December 2015

The Target Companies

The Group QZ Fubao
LY

Zhongbao
FJ

Xingdebao Total Total
Pro forma

adjustments
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 2) (note 2) (note 2) Notes

Revenue 495,526 919,263 220,583 4,526 1,144,372 1,422,454 (19,112) 3(d) 1,898,868
Other income 103,361 17,572 4,433 77 22,082 27,448 130,809
Change in inventories (14,348) (46,374) (17,622) 2,875 (61,121) (75,973) (90,321)
Auto parts and accessories, and

motor vehicles purchased (274,872) (790,541) (184,233) (7,510) (982,284) (1,220,979) 15,938 3(d) (1,479,913)
Employee benefit expenses (59,306) (25,989) (7,441) (238) (33,668) (41,849) (101,155)
Depreciation and amortization (25,040) (5,494) (2,801) (99) (8,394) (10,434) (3,210) 3(b) (38,684)
Operating lease charges (19,710) (1,561) — — (1,561) (1,940) (21,650)
Exchange differences, net (7,913) — — — — — (7,913)
Impairment loss on goodwill (3,750) — — — — — (3,750)
Other expenses (74,821) (23,526) (4,388) (996) (28,910) (35,936) (2,327) 3(a) (114,710)

3,174 3(d)
(4,800) 3(e)

Profit/(loss) from operations 119,127 43,350 8,531 (1,365) 50,516 62,791 171,581
Finance costs (8,162) (17,408) (5,617) — (23,025) (28,620) (6,981) 3(a) (43,763)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 110,965 25,942 2,914 (1,365) 27,491 34,171 127,818
Income tax expense (25,953) (7,094) (977) — (8,091) (10,057) 1,415 3(b) (34,595)

Profit/(loss) for the year/period 85,012 18,848 1,917 (1,365) 19,400 24,114 93,223

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-5 –

The Target Companies

The Group QZ Fubao
LY

Zhongbao
FJ

Xingdebao Total Total
Pro forma

adjustments
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 2) (note 2) (note 2) Notes

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising
from translation of foreign
operations (39,310) — — — — (951) (40,261)

Reclassification adjustment for
exchange differences on
disposal of subsidiaries (836) — — — — — (836)

Other comprehensive income (40,146) — — — — (951) (41,097)

Total comprehensive income 44,866 18,848 1,917 (1,365) 19,400 23,163 52,126

Profit/(loss) for the year/period
attributable to:

Owners of the Company 96,008 18,848 1,917 (1,365) 19,400 24,114 104,219
Non-controlling interests (10,996) — — — — — (10,996)

85,012 18,848 1,917 (1,365) 19,400 24,114 93,223

Total comprehensive income/
(expense) for the year/period
attributable to:

Owners of the Company 57,035 18,848 1,917 (1,365) 19,400 23,163 64,295
Non-controlling interests (12,169) — — — — — (12,169)

44,866 18,848 1,917 (1,365) 19,400 23,163 52,126

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-6 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

For the year/period ended 31 December 2015

The Target Companies

The Group QZ Fubao
LY

Zhongbao
FJ

Xingdebao Total Total
Pro forma

adjustments
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 2) (note 2) (note 2) Notes

CASH FLOWS FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before income tax 110,965 25,942 2,914 (1,365) 27,491 34,171 (9,308) 3(a) 127,818
(3,210) 3(b)
(4,800) 3(e)

Adjustments for:
Finance costs 8,162 17,408 5,617 — 23,025 28,620 6,981 3(a) 43,763
Interest income (724) (1,185) (279) (1) (1,465) (1,821) (2,545)
Gain on disposal of property,

plant and equipment (2,747) (696) (35) — (731) (909) (3,656)
Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment 24,081 5,084 2,599 99 7,782 9,673 170 3(b) 33,924
Amortisation of intangible asset — — — — — — 2,451 3(b) 2,451
Amortisation of prepaid rental

expenses 863 — — — — — 863
Amortisation of prepaid

operating land lease payments 96 410 202 — 612 761 589 3(b) 1,446
Amortisation of financial

guarantee contracts — (626) — — (626) (778) (778)
Reversal of impairment loss on

trade receivables (84) — — — — — (84)
Impairment loss on inventories 1,864 — — — — — 1,864
Impairment loss on goodwill 3,750 — — — — — 3,750
Waiver of interest payable (45,626) — — — — — (45,626)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (2,667) — — — — — (2,667)

Operating profit/(loss) before
working capital changes 97,933 46,337 11,018 (1,267) 56,088 69,717 160,523

Decrease/(increase) in inventories 5,765 46,374 17,622 (2,875) 61,121 75,973 81,738
Decrease/(increase) in trade

receivables 8,449 (12,163) 10,125 (1,549) (3,587) (4,459) (26,021) 3(d) (22,031)
Increase in prepayments, deposits

and other receivables (24,424) (16,917) (1,800) (2,303) (21,020) (26,128) 149,160 3(a) 142,841
44,233 3(d)

Increase/(decrease) in trade and
bill payables 21,242 (96,564) (2,695) 5,092 (94,167) (117,050) 26,021 3(d) (69,787)

(Decrease)/increase accruals and
other payables (24,049) 12,522 8,009 241 20,772 25,820 (44,233) 3(d) (42,462)

Cash generated from operations 84,916 (20,411) 42,279 (2,661) 19,207 23,873 250,822

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-7 –

The Target Companies

The Group QZ Fubao
LY

Zhongbao
FJ

Xingdebao Total Total
Pro forma

adjustments
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 2) (note 2) (note 2) Notes

Interest received 724 1,185 279 1 1,465 1,821 2,545
Interest paid for bank and other

borrowings (6,888) (17,408) (5,617) — (23,025) (28,620) (6,981) 3(a) (42,489)
Interest element of finance lease

rental payments paid (1,274) — — — — — (1,274)
Income tax paid (18,188) (1,733) (1,031) — (2,764) (3,436) (21,624)
Income tax refund 859 — — — — — 859

Net cash from/(used in)
operating activities 60,149 (38,367) 35,610 (2,660) (5,117) (6,362) 188,839

CASH FLOWS FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from disposal of
property, plant and equipment 3,870 6,650 913 — 7,563 9,401 13,271

Increase in pledged deposits (4,405) (153,695) (17,363) — (171,058) (212,625) (217,030)
Withdrawal of pledged deposit — 186,344 19,584 — 205,928 255,969 255,969
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (7,444) (7,926) (2,837) (4,161) (14,924) (18,551) (25,995)
Net cash outflow from

acquisition of subsidiaries — — — — — — (79,731) 3(a) (79,731)

Net cash (used in)/generated
from investing activities (7,979) 31,373 297 (4,161) 27,509 34,194 (53,516)

CASH FLOWS FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Capital injection — — — 10,000 10,000 12,430 12,430
New bank and other loans 247,965 474,148 142,847 — 616,995 766,925 155,140 3(a) 1,170,030
Repayment of borrowings (222,442) (501,117) (184,600) — (685,717) (852,346) (155,140) 3(a) (1,229,928)
Capital element of finance lease

rental payments (17,477) — — — — — (17,477)
Net movement in balance with

directors 823 — — — — — 823

Net cash from/(used in)
financing activities 8,869 (26,969) (41,753) 10,000 (58,722) (72,991) (64,122)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-8 –

The Target Companies

The Group QZ Fubao
LY

Zhongbao
FJ

Xingdebao Total Total
Pro forma

adjustments
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 2) (note 2) (note 2) Notes

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents 61,039 (33,963) (5,546) 3,179 (36,330) (45,159) 71,201

Translation adjustments (8,898) — — — — (1,247) (10,145)
Cash and cash equivalents at the

beginning of the year/period 34,272 55,512 6,283 — 61,795 76,811 (76,811) 3(a) 34,272

Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the year/period 86,413 21,549 737 3,179 25,465 30,405 95,328

Analysis of balances of cash and
cash equivalents

Cash and bank balances 86,413 21,549 737 3,179 25,465 30,405 (16,690) 3(a) 95,328

(4,800) 3(e)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-9 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

1. The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2016 was
extracted from the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2016 dated 10
August 2016. The audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the
audited consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2015 were extracted from the